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Light Vessels

*838. Sardar Iqbai Sinsfh: WUl the Minister of Tranaport be pleased to state;

(a) whether Government own any light vessels; and .. '

(b) if so, where they are used?

The Deputy Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri Alagesan): (a) and (b). As stated by me in reply to unstarred question No. 491 dated the 10th December 1952 asked by Shri Telkikar, the Government of India own two light vessels. They are used in the Saurashtra-Kutch Lighthouse District. One is located at latitude 21’ 4r N longitude 72'’ IŜE and the other at latitude 21" 46' N longitude 7215' E.

New Railway Lines

*841. Shri Bheekha Bfaai: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) whether in pursuance of the announcement made by him that backward areas would be given priority in construction of new railway lines, any circular letter has been addressed to State Governments to furnish the names of their backward areas for the railway projects in the Second Five
Year Plan; and

(b) if not, the basis for selecting backward areas from various States for the Second Five Year Plan?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of Railways and Tranq»ort (Shri Shahnawaz Khan): (a) and (b).
The Grovernments of all Parts ‘A’ &
‘B* States have been addressed to furnish lists of new railway lines strictly in the order of priority which they would recommend for construction during the Second Five Year Plan Period and it is expected they will take into account all factors including the backwardness of the areas while furnishing their recommendations.

Arbcanut

«855. Shri Bhagwâ Jia Asa4: Will the Minister of Food aid AgrkmMure be pleased to state the annual produc*
tion and consumption of arecanut in India?

The Minister of Agriculture (Dr.
P. S. Deshmnkh); Annual production is about 22 lakh maunds, and consum*
ption is about 33 lakh maunds. ^

Master CoMMin'Ei;

*856. Shrimatl Tarkeshwari Sinha:
Will the Minister of Communications be pleased to state:

. (a) the number of additional pilots that could be appointed after the implementation of the recommendations of the Masjter Committee;

(b) whether the pilots who have already completed their training have since been employed; and

(c) if not, the number still unemployed?

The Deputy Minister of Communications (Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) to (c). I lay a statement on the Table of the Sabha giving the required information. [See Appendix IV, annexure No. 10.]
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•SSS. Shri L. N. Mtohra: Will the Minkter of FM MHI Agriculture b«
pleased to reter to the reply given to

